
X-Discipline Training: 

Off-street Car parking
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1.0 STANDARD OVERVIEW
Australian Standards

AS 2890.1 is one code of a series of parking codes associated with off-street parking.

• AS/NZS 2890.1:2004 Off-Street Car Parking

• Current Version 2004

• Previous Version 1999

• Current draft version 2023

➢ AS 2890.2:2002 Off- Street Commercial Vehicles Facilities

o Current version 2018

o Previous version 2002

➢ AS 2890.3: 1993 Bicycle Parking Facilities

o Current version 2015

o Previous version 1993

➢ AS 2890.5:2004 On-Street Car Parking

o Current version 2020

o Previous version 1993

➢ AS 2890.6 :2009 Off- Street Parking for People with Disabilities

o Current version 2022

o Previous version 2009



1.0 STANDARD OVERVIEW
National Code of Construction

Table 1: Schedule of Referenced Documents. References AS2890.6 (2009), but not AS/NZS2890.1:2004

The Territory Plan, however, does capture compliance requirement with AS/NZS2890.1:2004, refer below.



1.0 STANDARD OVERVIEW
The Territory Plan

Technical Specifications specify Assessment criteria.

https://www.planning.act.gov.au/professionals/our-planning-system/the-territory-plan/technical-specifications

For Multi Unit Housing refer to Assessment Outcome 27 per below.

https://www.planning.act.gov.au/professionals/our-planning-system/the-territory-plan/technical-specifications


2.0 PARKING CLASSIFICATION AND DIMENSIONS
a) Typical Parking Layout



2.0 PARKING CLASSIFICATION AND DIMENSIONS
b) Parking Classification

Off-street parking facilities are classified according to their USER CLASS per Table 1.1 below. User classes determine the 

dimensional requirements for parking facilities based on who will use the facility and how they will use it. 

Considerations for user class include such things as:

➢ User familiarity – private residential or public

➢ Turnover of parking – short, high turnover volume versus long, 

low turnover volume.

➢ Access to the vehicle – parcels etc in shopping centres

➢ User limitations – disabled drivers, parents with prams, elderly



2.0 PARKING CLASSIFICATION AND DIMENSIONS
c) Parking Dimensions

Off-street parking facilities are classified according to their USER 

CLASS per Table 1.1 below. User classes determine the 

dimensional requirements for parking facilities based on who will 

use the facility and how they will use it. Considerations for user 

class include such things as:

d) Small Car Spaces

Clause 2.4.1 (a) (iii)

• Minimum Dimension – 2.3m wide x 5.0m long

Appendix A6

• Defined as light car 1.7m wide x 4.45m long

• Deemed 50th percentile vehicle



3.0 PARKING SPECIFICS
a) Angled Parking

Typically, 90deg parking is the most efficient layout and most commonly 

used. Where less thank 90deg parking is provided circulation should be 

restricted to one way. One way for 90deg parking is permissible, however 

drivers are generally stupid and may not observe.

b) Parallel Parking



3.0 PARKING SPECIFICS
c) End Overhang – 2.4.1 (a) (i) d) Additional Clearance

Where there is a vertical obstruction greater than 150mm high to 

an aisle or parking space, an additional clearance of 300mm is 

required to that obstruction. This includes:

➢ End bays adjacent walls

➢ One sided parking aisles

e) Turning 2.5.2 (c)

Where two-way passing is required at an intersection or base of a ramp, 

the intersection should be designed for a B99 vehicle passing a B85 

vehicle. Where an obstruction greater than 150mm high exists, provide an 

additional 300mm clearance to the obstruction. For the 2 passing vehicles, 

do not overlap the clearances (i.e., min 600mm clearance between swept 

paths)

f) Motorcycles



4.0 VEHICLE BARRIERS

a) Kerbs

Typically provided to protect pedestrian walkways, landscaped 

areas, and non-trafficable areas.

150mm typical height

190-200mm barrier kerb

b) Barriers

c) Wheel Stops



5.0 PARKING GRADES

AS/NZS 2890.6

Maximum grade 2.5% (1:40) generally. Can be increased to 1:33 for asphalt finish.



6.0 ROADWAYS

Where a median is proposed between two parallel 

aisles, both aisles are to be designed as one-way 

with 600mm min width median island, preferred 

kerb height for the median island is 125mm.

Note that parking aisles are wider than roadways 

to allow for vehicles turning in and out of parking 

spaces.



7.0 RAMPS
Private ramps are able to be steeper than public ramps.

a) Public Ramps

Straight ramp longer than 20m - 1:6 (16.7%) max

Straight up to 20m long – 1:5 (20%) max

b) Private Ramps

Straight ramp longer than 20m - 1:5 (20%) max

Straight up to 20m long – 1:4 (25%) max

c) Transitions



7.0 RAMPS
d) Curved Ramps



7.0 RAMPS
e) Gradients of Access Driveways



8.0 SIGHT LINES



9.0 COLUMNS AND PARKING ENVELOPE



10.0 HEADROOM
a) General

Minimum headroom 2.2m for access and standard parking bays

Note that headroom is measured to the angle of the vehicle passing under the obstruction, it is not simply a vertical clearance. Clearance shall be 

measured from the lowest projection from the sofit over – sprinkler, mechanical duct, etc.

Service Vehicle minimum clearances are provided in AS2890.2.

b) AS2890.6

Minimum headroom 2.2m for access to parking bay.

Minimum headroom 2.5m over parking bays



10.0 HEADROOM
c) Bonnet Zone

AS/NZS2890.1:2004 requires 2.2m headroom per section 5.3 headroom of the code. This headroom allowance is explained in Appendix B4 of the code 

which notes:

• The height of all passenger cars and station wagons is below 1.5m

• Any and off-road vehicles used as private passenger vehicles need to be catered for. A majority of these vehicles are below 2.0m height with 

some (often used by people with a disability) approaching 2.2m.

Appendix A5 of the code details information on the height of the 99.8th percent vehicle:

• Most van heights and commonly used passenger vehicles have a height less than 2.0m.

• Most common vans or four-wheel drive vehicles greater than 2.0m in height:

o Toyota 78 Series Land Cruiser – 2.115m

o Ford Transit Van with optional heights – 2.055m, 2.365m, and 2.587m the latter 2 primarily commercial and unable to enter the 

basement car park in any event.

o It is noted that both of these vehicle types have a bonnet to the front permitting the encroachment of Figure 2.7 AS/NZS2890.6:2009. It is 

further noted that the Ford Transit range exceeds the 5.4m parking bay allowance with the L2H2 model being 5.531m long and the L3H2 

model being 5.981m long. As such, it is unlikely these models would be used as a passenger vehicle by residents or visitors in a typical 

basement and fall outside the likely vehicle type to access typical basement parking.

Under Section 2.4 Headroom of AS/NZS2890.6:2009, Figure 2.7 defines a vertical clearance envelope along the length of the parking space, which 

includes a permitted intrusion into the bonnet zone of the vehicle. 



10.0 HEADROOM
c) Bonnet Zone

The permissibility of an intrusion into the headroom clearance as defined in Figure 

2.7 is based on the principal of forward entry (nose in) parking. This allows for the 

geometric shape of vehicles that are inclined at the front to allow for engines and 

driver seating, and the fact that drivers have clear visibility to the intrusion. Reverse 

in parking is susceptible to failing this allowance as high back vehicles and driver 

visibility create opportunity for the intrusions to conflict with the reversing vehicle.

It is noted that the current version of the code (2022) has removed the bonnet 

zone, so be very careful which version of the NCC you are working to and whether 

it references as 2890.6:2009 or AS2890.6:2022.



11.0 ENCLOSED GARAGES

Code has a relatively convoluted explanation. In simple terms, 

walled enclosure triggers the 300mm additional clearance to 

the parking bay width.

Note apron width required opposite garage, which architects 

commonly do not allow for. Width of garage door opening is 

the most significant constraint, so as wide as you can make it 

is the best way to go every time.

For enclosed garages in a basement the additional width 

apron does not work for structural grids. Look to have single 

sided for garages so opposite side is not considered a vertical 

obstruction. Reverse parking can be a way of negotiating 

tighter arrangements as reversing out is the limiting factor.



12.0 DESIGN VEHICLE CHARACTERISTICS AND DIMENSIONS

a) B99 Vehicle

99.8th Percentile vehicle is referred to as the B99 Vehicle, meaning 99.8% of cars in the Australian fleet are equal to or less in size.

There is not a typical vehicle representative of the B99. It is a statistically derived vehicle, however a Series 100 Landcruiser is a close representative.



12.0 DESIGN VEHICLE CHARACTERISTICS AND DIMENSIONS

b) B85 Vehicle

85th percentile vehicle well represented by the Ford Falcon sedan. 
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